# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2972140

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROSS NICHOLS	08/05/2014
BRIAN G. EMERICK	08/04/2014
BRENT WALTER	08/05/2014
LARRY SUTTON	08/05/2014
HEIDI STAMETS	08/01/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MEDIVEST, LLC
Street Address:	5865 EAST STATE ROAD 14
City:	COLUMBIA CITY
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46725

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14377212

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (518)452-5579

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 518-452-5600 **Email:** kmn@hrfmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI PC

Address Line 1: 5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE

Address Line 4: ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3299.010A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN W. BOGER
SIGNATURE:	/John W. Boger/
DATE SIGNED:	08/07/2014

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=3299010A\_FinalExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=3299010A\_FinalExecutedAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT 502925541 REEL: 033484 FRAME: 0866

source=3299010A\_FinalExecutedAssignment#page3.tif source=3299010A\_FinalExecutedAssignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 033484 FRAME: 0867

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

Ross NICHOLS, a citizen of the United States, residing at 9233 East Backwater Road, North Webster, Indiana 46555;

**Brian G. EMERICK**, a citizen of the United States, residing at 5865 East State Road 14, Columbia City, Indiana 46725

Brent WALTER, a citizen of the United States, residing at 4868W-1000N, Huntington, Indiana 46750;

Larry SUTTON, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1670 West Business 30, Columbia City, Indiana 46725; and

Heidi STAMETS, a citizen of the United States, residing at 24614 Hayley Road, Monroeville, Indiana 46773;

(collectively INVENTORS) have invented certain new and useful improvements in TISSUE SPACER IMPLANTS, INSERTION AND ADJUSTMENT TOOLS, AND METHOD OF USE, which is the subject of a United States Application, and We hereby authorize and request our representative, John W. Boger of Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti P.C., 5 Columbia Circle, Albany, New York 12203, to insert here in parenthesis (Application Number 14/377,212 , filed August 7, 2014 ), the filing date and application number of said application when known; and

WHEREAS, MEDIVEST, LLC, having offices at 5865 East State Road 14, Columbia City, Indiana 46725, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We the said INVENTORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said MEDIVEST, LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said applications, including the right to claim priority to said applications, and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said MEDIVEST, LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We and our heirs, representatives and successors, if any, will communicate to the said MEDIVEST, LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said MEDIVEST, LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

AND WE HEREBY grant Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further indication which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto s	et my hand and seal this 5 day of	
	Ros Waled	
R	oss NICHOLS	
STATE OF <u>Indiana</u> )		
COUNTY OF Allew ) ss.:		
On this $5^{10}$ day of $40^{10}$ , 2014, before me personally came Ross NICHOLS, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.		

Der anne W. W.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I here	eunto s	set my hand an	d seal this $\frac{444}{2}$ d	ay of
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		~ 0		
	Z	. Lunie	Duens	>
	В	rian G. EMEI	RICK	
STATE OF Indiana	)	*		
STATE OF Indiana ) ss.:  COUNTY OF Allen	)	i		
On this 4th day of August, 2014, t	oefore:	me personally	came Brian G. E	MERICK, to
me known and known to me to be the persor	i of tha	it name, who s	igned and sealed t	he foregoing
instrument, and he acknowledged the same t	o be h	is free act and	deed.	y, produce the second
WIND TO TO		Sugar	M. Kun	t <sub>a</sub>
	N	otary Public		,
COMMUSSION EXPIRES		9		
2/28/2015				
CO NO NO ANTINI	•			
William William				
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I here August, 2014.	eunto s	et my hand and	d seal this $2 \sim da$	ay of
		4		
		Brug A. ( rent WALTE)	Nate	
	B	rent WALTE	R	
STATE OF Indiana	)		·	
STATE OF <u>Indiana</u> ) ss.:				
COUNTY OF Allew	)			
On this 5th day of August, 2014, be known and known to me to be the person of instrument, and he acknowledged the same to	that na	ıme, who signe	ed and sealed the 1	LTER, to me oregoing
MINIMAL TO A STATE OF THE PARTY		S	IM. Kun	lm
WINT ANNE WATER	N	otary Public		<del>``</del>
MY TIN	111	oury regone		
COMMISSION EXPIRES				
2/28/2015				
THE SEAL OF THE				
instrument, and he acknowledged the same to the same t		•		

Page 3 of 4

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereun August, 2014.	to set my hand and seal this 5th day of
, 2014.	
	Dan Att
	Larry SETTON
STATE OF Indiana	
STATE OF Indiana ) ss.:	
COUNTY OF Allew ) ss.:	
On this 5 day of Agust, 2014, before known and known to me to be the person of that instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be	ore me personally came Larry SUTTON, to me t name, who signed and sealed the foregoing e his free act and deed.
WINDLAS CHILL	Surane M. Kerty
COMMISSION EXPIRES	Notary Public
2/28/2015	
COMMINGORIA	
William William	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunt August, 2014.	Ulidi Stamets
,	Heidi STAMETS
STATE OF Indiana )	
) ss.:	
COUNTY OF Allew )	
On this 15 <sup>t</sup> day of August, 2014, before known and known to me to be the person of that instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be	
	Senare Mr. Kusta
	Notary Public
WINNEW FULL	
OTARL VILLE OTARL	
COMMISSION	
EXPIRES 2/28/2015	
SFAL . SFAL	
COUNTY	

Page 4 of 4